2025 VMRC Chapter Executive Board Election Timeline

The Election Committee has decided to hold this election electronically. You will be able to vote by

SMS text or by email. When voting begins you will receive a text

(to your personal cell phone) and an email (to your personal email) with your ballot.

You will only be able to vote 1 time either by text or email.

- Nominations will open on Wednesday, January 8th, and close on January 22nd 5pm
- The Election Committee will be verifying nominees and collecting candidate statements from January $24^{th} 31^{st}$
- Notice of nominees that you will be voting will be posted by February 4th
- Election will open Monday, February 10th at 8am closing Friday, February 14th at 5pm
- Challenges must be received by (5) five days after the posting of results by fax at 209-461-0574,
 ATT: VMRC Election Committee by email to <u>alejandro.martinez@seiu1021.org</u>.

ARTICLE III. CHAPTER EXECUTIVE BOARD:

- Section 1. The governing body of the Chapter shall be the Chapter Executive Board (hereinafter referred to as the "Chapter Board"). The Chapter Board shall consist of the President. Vice- President Chief Steward. Secretary-Treasurer. Shop Stewards, up to two (2) Delegates to the State Developmental Disabilities Council.
- Section 2. The Chapter Board shall meet at least once every two (2) months. Fifty percent (50%) of all the Chapter Board members shall constitute a quorum. Special meetings may be called by the President upon written request of thirty percent (30%) of the Chapter Board members, or upon the President's own initiative.
- Section 3. In the event of an unexcused absence of any Chapter Board member for three (3) consecutive scheduled meetings, such member may be subject to removal from office by two-thirds (2/3) majority vote of the Chapter Board members. The Chapter Board shall notify the chapter membership of the intent to remove such member from office prior to the next scheduled Chapter Board meeting. Chapter Board meetings shall be announced in advance in writing and shall be considered open meetings.
- (a) Appeals: Challenges or disputes which are denied or cannot be resolved by the Chapter Election Committee may be appealed in writing to the Local 1021 Executive Board within five (5) working days of receipt of the Chapter Election Committee's decision. The Local 1021 Executive Board shall investigate and respond within fifteen (15) working days of receipt of the challenge. Challenges to the election will be considered valid only if they cite specific violations of the Chapter election rules and procedures, Chapter bylaws, or the Local 1021 Bylaws and Constitution and if the alleged violation may have affected the outcome of the election.

Please contact the MRC at 1-877-687-1021 if you need to update your cell phone or personal email by February 21st at 5 p.m.



SEIU Local 1021 2025 Valley Mt. Regional Center Chapter Executive Board Nomination Form

It is once again time to elect the chapter leadership for VRMC.

In order to run, nominees must be SEIU members in good standing. Once the nomination period is over and candidates confirmed, an election will be scheduled to elect the Executive Board. Members may self-nominate. If you are nominating someone else you are encouraged to check with them first.

You may nominate as many people as you like.

(You must be a member in order to nominate) Please provide the following information about yourself:				
Name:		Office:		
Job Title:	Phone #			
	for the following position: (check only one)			
President	☐ Vice Presider	nt/Chief Steward	☐ Secretary-Treasurer	
☐DD Council Delegate	Steward	☐ San Joaquin County Central Labor Council Delegate		
☐ Stanislaus/Tuolumne County Central Labor Council				
Their worksite is	, and their work phone is			
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *				
I nominate	for the following position: (check only one)			
President	_	nt/Chief Steward		
□DD Council Delegate	Steward	☐ San Joaquin	County Central Labor Council Delegate	
☐ Stanislaus/Tuolumne County Central Labor Council				
	, and their work phone is			
* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *				
Nominations must be received via e-mail or fax by January 22 nd 5p.m. They can be e-mailed to misty.montoya@seiu1021.org or faxed 209-461-0574.				